

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Laguna Municipality of Lumban OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN



EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE HON. SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LUMBAN, LAGUNA HELD ON SEPTEMBER 14, 2021 AT ATTY. BENJAMIN E. AGARAO SR. MEMORIAL HALL AT EXACTLY 10:00 IN THE MORNING.

## PRESENT:

HON. BELEN B. RAGA	 Vice Mayor/ Presiding Officer
HON. RHODA DM. RABIE	 SB Member
HON. ROSE ANN R. AÑONUEVO	 SB Member
HON. IRENEO R. BALDOVINO	 SB Member
HON. GERONIMO P. SAMONTE JR.	 SB Member
HON. SHERYLL TABLICO-GAURINO	 SB Member
HON. ORLANDO R. DE LUNA	 SB Member
HON. JOHN ALBERT RANA	 SB Member
HON. EDGARDO B. GONZALES	 SB Member
HON. ARIEL D. AÑONUEVO	 President-LNB
HON. DONNIE L. DE VENECIA	 President-SKF

## RESOLUTION NO. 72 S. 2021

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE LAGUNA LAKE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (LLDA) THRU THE GENERAL MANAGER, MR. JAIME C. MEDINA, TO FINANCE THE CONSTRUCTION OF A LIGHTHOUSE AT THE MOUTH OF LUMBAN RIVER AMOUNTING TO TEN MILLION PESOS (P10,000,000.00)

Authored by: Hon. Ireneo R. Baldovino

**WHEREAS**, it is the mandated duty of the Sangguniang Bayan through its legislative function to protect the inhabitants of the municipality from the harmful effects of man-made or natural disasters and calamities, to provide relief services and assistance for victims during and in the aftermath of disasters or calamities and to provide programs that will assure the victims return to their productive livelihood following said events;

**WHEREAS**, during the accurence of weather disturbaces such as storm or typhoon, zero visibility and rough waters makes it difficult for fishermen to navigate the waters of Laguna Lake which causes collission to other vessels, grounding or the worst, sinking which causes drowning to the poor victims;



**WHEREAS**, the fishermen needs a sturdy shelter during the above stated condition for their safety and comfort;

**WHEREAS**, there is a need for a much higher ground to stationed the Bantay Lawa, a local organization guarding the Laguna Lake against illegal fishing, to efficiently perform their functions and duties;



WHEREAS, a LIGHTHOUSE is needed to be constructed at the mouth of Lumban River to aid the fishermen in their navigation and to provide shelter during storm and other weather disturbances and to serve as station for the Bantay Lawa;

**WHEREAS**, the Municipality of Lumban does not have the capability to finance the construction of a LIGHTHOUSE;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, and upon motion of Hon. Ireneo R. Baldovino and duly seconded by Hon. Orlando R. De Luna and unanimously approved by all Sangguniang Bayan Members present; it was;

**RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED** to approve the resolution requesting the Laguna Lake Development Authority (LLDA) thru the General Manager, Mr. Jaime C. Medina, to finance the construction of a lighthouse at the mouth of Lumban River amounting to Ten Million Pesos (P10, 000,000.00);

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that copies of this resolution be forwarded to the Laguna Lake Development Authority (LLDA) for their consideration and approval.

**APPROVED,** this 14<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2021.

**I HEREBY CERTIFY** as to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

CORAZON B. PADUA SB Secretary

ATTESTED:

BELEN BYRAGA

Municipal Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

**APPROVED:** 

*Xcerpt091421res72*